



KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED (Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg.Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala Phone: +91 471 2514528, 2514576, 9446008884. CIN :U40100KL2011SGC027424 E-mail: <u>dtkseb@kseb.in</u>, <u>pse@kseb.in</u> Website: <u>www.kseb.in</u>.

ABSTRACT

Implementation of Uduppi-Kasargode Transmission Line Works under TBCB route- Support requested from KSEBL by M/s UKTL for resolution of RoW and compensation methodology-nominating a Nodal Officer - Orders issued.

Corporate Office(SBU-T)

BO(FTD) No. 716 /2020/ D(T&SO)/PSE/Uduppi-KSGD Line/2020-21 dated, TVPM, 25.11.2020 Read:- Note No. D(T&SO)/PSE/Uduppi-KSGD Line/2020-21/106 dated 11.11.2020 of the Director (Transmission &System Operation). (Agenda: 85/11/20)

ORDER

M/s Uduppi-Kasargode Transmission Company Ltd. (UKTL) is the SPV under M/s Sterlite Power Grid Ventures Ltd. (SPGVL) which is executing the Uduppi-Kasargode Transmission Line project awarded by Government of India under Tariff Based Competitive Bidding route (TBCB) on 12.09.2019. This project includes construction of 115 km long 400 kV transmission line from Uduppi to Kasaragod (46 kM within Kerala), 400kV bay extension at Uduppi Power Station and a Greenfield 400kV GIS Substation at Cheemeni in Kasargode district on BOOM basis for 35 years. The transmission line passes through Uduppi and Dakshin Kannada districts of Karnataka and Kasaragod district in Kerala. The Scheduled Commercial Operation Date (SCOD) of the project is 11.11.2022. M/s UKTL informed that they are planning to commission the project ahead of the schedule by 18.03.2022 under the policy of MoP for incentivizing early commissioning of system strengthening transmission projects awarded through TBCB.

In the meeting convened by CEA on 24th June 2020 with all stakeholders to discuss about the implementation of the project, KSEBL has confirmed that they will support the Transmission Service Provider (TSP) in resolving the RoW related issues.

M/s UKTL vide letter dated 22.10.2020 informed that as the proposed 400kV line passes through cultivated land and plantations in Kasargode district, they are expecting severe Right of Way (RoW) issues and they want to ensure that due compensation is paid to all the concerned parties. In this context they requested support of KSEBL in finalising the RoW the District Administration. Further, in consideration that fair amount of compensation is required to be assessed, ascertained and paid to the affected rightful owners in accordance with the Guidelines for payment of compensation towards damages in regard to Right of Way for transmission lines, M/s UKTL requested KSEBL to share with them the guidelines followed by KSEBL for RoW compensation i.e., Land compensation and crops damage compensation for transmission Lines.

M/s UKTL approached the Government of Kerala also in this regard and based on which the Power Secretary, GoK had convened a meeting with KSEBL and UKTL on 09.11.2020. In this meeting the Power Secretary directed KSEBL to nominate a nodal officer from KSEBL side to support M/s UKTL in settling the RoW compensation issues in connection with the subject project.

Having considered the matter as per note of the Director (T&SO) read above, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 20.11.2020 resolved to nominate Sri. Pradeep Kumar.K, Assistant Executive Engineer, Line Maintenance Sub Division, Mylatti as the Nodal officer of KSEBL for supporting M/s UKTL in addition to his normal duties, in settling the RoW compensation, crops damage compensation etc. through the District Administration, while executing the 400kV Uduppi-Kasargode Transmission project under TBCB route.

Order is issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors, Sd/-Lekha .G Company Secretary (In-Charge)

To

Srl. Pradeep Kumar.K,

Assistant Executive Engineer, Line Maintenance Sub Division, Mylatti

Copy to:

The Chief Engineer (Transmission North/ TansGrid) The Deputy Chief Engineer (Transmission Circle Kannur/ TransGrid North, Shornur) The Financial Adviser/ The Chief Internal Auditor. The Deputy Chief Engineer (IT) T.A to Director (T&SO) Company Secretary Fair Copy SuperIntendent/Library/Stock File

Forwarded / By Order